of longer than 30 days does not take advantage of the available VMI services offered. The estimate of the cost of sales
is based on expenses directly related to sales representatives that provide direct VMI services to the customer.

Financial Impact of ASC 606 Adoption

As a result of applying ASC 606 the Company recorded a liability of $0.7 million for deferred revenue on January 1,
2018. Expenses related to these revenues of $0.4 million were also deferred resulting in a net reduction to opening
retained earnings of $0.3 million as of January 1, 2018. At September 30, 2018, the Company had a deferred revenue
liability of $0.7 million and a deferred expense of $0.3 million for related expenses associated with the deferred
service performance obligations, respectively. The deferral of revenue and expenses does not affect the amount,
timing and any uncertainty of cash flows generated from operations.

The following table presents the impact of ASC 606 on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2018

(Dollars in thousands) As
Reported

Service
Revenues
and Costs
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
as if
Previous
Accounting
Guidance
Was in
Effect

Product revenue $78,377 $ 10,207 $ 88,584
Service revenue 10,153 (10,153 ) —
Total revenue $88,530 $ 54 $ 88,584

Product cost of goods sold $36,979 $ — $ 36,979

Edgar Filing: LAWSON PRODUCTS INC/NEW/DE/ - Form 10-Q

13

Service costs 3,443 (3,443 ) —
Total cost of goods sold $40,422 $ (3,443 ) $ 36,979

Gross profit 48,108 3,497 51,605
Gross profit percentage 54.3 % 58.3 %

Selling expenses 22,175 3,468 25,643
General and administrative expenses 28,199 — 28,199
Operating expenses 50,374 3,468 53,842

8

Edgar Filing: LAWSON PRODUCTS INC/NEW/DE/ - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

Operating loss as reported was $2.27 million whereas pro forma operating loss as if previous accounting guidance was
in effect would have been $2.24 million.

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2018

(Dollars in thousands) As
Reported

Service
Revenues
and Costs
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
as if
Previous
Accounting
Guidance
Was in
Effect

Product revenue $233,744 $ 29,609 $263,353
Service revenue 29,627 (29,627 ) —
Total revenue $263,371 $ (18 ) $263,353

Product cost of goods sold $109,667 $ — $109,667
Service costs 10,247 (10,247 ) —
Total cost of goods sold $119,914 $ (10,247 ) $109,667

Gross profit 143,457 10,229 153,686
Gross profit percentage 54.5 % 58.4 %

Selling expenses 66,119 10,092 76,211
General and administrative expenses 72,213 — 72,213
Operating expenses 138,332 10,092 148,424

Operating income as reported was $5.13 million whereas pro forma operating income as if previous accounting
guidance was in effect would have been $5.26 million.

Disaggregated revenue by geographic area follows:
Three Months
Ended September
30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017 2018 2017

United States $70,652 $67,575 $210,596 $202,176
Canada 17,878 8,076 52,775 23,098
Consolidated total $88,530 $75,651 $263,371 $225,274

Disaggregated revenue by product type follows:
Three Months
Ended
September 30,

Nine Months
Ended
September 30,

2018 2017 2018 2017

Fastening Systems 24.6 % 20.4 % 24.5 % 20.6 %